(a) Market Risk

The consolidated entity's activities expose it to the financials risks of changes in foreign currency
exchange rates and interest rates.  These risks are managed at a company and consolidated level
through sensitivity analysis.  There has been no change to the consolidated entity's exposure to
market risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk from the previous period.

Living Cell Technologies Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2009

26 Financial Instruments continued

59

 (b) Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's short term deposits
held. The company manages this risk by investing in term deposits ranging between two week term
and 2 months. This investment policy is adopted to manage risks and enhance returns.

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2009, the effect on the profit / (loss) and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate,
with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 Net Loss Higher/Lower Net Assets Higher/Lower

2009
$

2008
$

2009
$

2008
$

Consolidated
+ 1% (100 basis points)   93,015   57,789   93,015   57,789
- 0.5% (50 basis points)   (46,507)   (28,894)   (46,507)   (28,894)

Parent
+ 1% (100 basis points)   88,654   85,316   88,654   85,316
- 0.5% (50 basis points)   (44,327)   (42,660)   (44,327)   (42,660)

Living Cell Technologies Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2009

26 Financial Instruments continued

60

(c) Foreign Currency Risk

The consolidated entity undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies, hence
exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arise. At 30 June 2009, the group had exposure to
fluctuations in foreign currency arising from the sale and purchase of goods and services in
currencies other than the consolidated group's measurement currency.

 Consolidated Parent

2009
$

2008
$

2009
$

2008